

Decision Letter

Board of Directors of TO Live

Meeting No. 5 Contact Jennifer Pitt, Committee

Administrator

Meeting Date Wednesday, June 28, 2023 Phone 416-338-5089

Start Time 12:30 PM E-mail tolboard@toronto.ca

Location Committee Room 3, City Hall/Video Chair Lori DeGraw

Conference

| CT5.5 | ACTION | Adopted | | |
|-------|--------|---------|--|--|
|-------|--------|---------|--|--|

St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts Redevelopment Project

Confidential Attachment - financial information supplied in confidence to the Board of Directors of TO Live, which, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to significantly prejudice the competitive position or interfere significantly with the contractual or other negotiations of a person, group of persons, or organization.

Board Decision

The Board of Directors of TO Live recommends that the Executive Committee:

- 1. Recommend that City Council adopt the St. Lawrence Centre Design Competition jury's selection of Hariri Pontarini Architects, LMN Architects, Tawaw Architecture Collective, Smoke Architecture and SLA as the winning submission for the St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts Design Competition.
- 2. Recommend that City Council request the Board of Directors of CreateTO to direct the Chief Executive Officer, CreateTO, to transition the next stages of this building program, including design and construction of the St. Lawrence Centre, within existing approved, and other available funds, to the Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management.
- 3. Recommend that City Council request the Board of Directors of TO Live to direct the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live, in consultation with the Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management and the Executive Director, Financial Planning, to establish a stage gate process and proceed with Contract Documents and Class A Budget Estimates aligned to a fundraising strategy, as set out in Confidential Attachment 1 to the report (June 14, 2023) from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live, between the TO Live Foundation and the City, which will inform future budget submissions.
- 4. Recommend that City Council direct that Confidential Attachment 1 to the report (June 14, 2023) from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live remains confidential in its entirety because it contains financial information supplied in confidence to the Board of Directors of TO Live which, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to significantly

prejudice the competitive position or interfere significantly with the contractual or other negotiations of a person, group of persons, or organization.

Decision Advice and Other Information

The Board of Directors of TO Live recessed its public meeting to meet in closed session to consider the item as it pertains to financial information supplied in confidence to the Board of Directors of TO Live, which, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to significantly prejudice the competitive position or interfere significantly with the contractual or other negotiations of a person, group of persons, or organization.

The Board of Directors of TO Live:

1. Directed that Confidential Attachment 1 to the report (June 14, 2023) from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live, remain confidential in its entirely, as it contains financial information supplied in confidence to the Board of Directors of TO Live which, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected to significantly prejudice the competitive position or interfere significantly with the contractual negotiations or other negotiations of a person, group of persons, or organization.

Origin

(June 14, 2023) Report from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live

Summary

At its meeting on June 28th, 2023, the Board of Directors of TO Live considered Item CT5.5 and made recommendations to the Executive Committee.

Summary from the report (June 14, 2023) from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live

The purpose of the report is to seek the Board approval and recommendation to City Council that TO Live develop a schematic design from the results of the winning design competition, report on a renovation option, as well as seek City Council's approval to transition the project from CreateTO to the City's Corporate Real Estate Management office to manage the design and construction of the new St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts ("STLC").

Background Information

(June 14, 2023) Report from the President and Chief Executive Officer, TO Live on St.

Lawrence Centre for the Arts Redevelopment Project

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237544.pdf)

Attachment 1 - KerrSmith Consultation Report

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237545.pdf)

Attachment 2 - HPA Design Team Submission Visuals

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237546.pdf)

Attachment 3 - Building Program Comparison: New Build vs Renovation

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237547.pdf)

Attachment 4 - Test Fit Comparison: New Build vs Renovation

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237548.pdf)

Attachment 5 - Case for Support

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237569.pdf)

Attachment 6 - Operational Business Plan

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237570.pdf)

Attachment 7 - SLMN BIA Endorsement Letter

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237571.pdf)

Attachment 8 - St. Lawrence Centre Next International Design Competition - Media Coverage (https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2023/ct/bgrd/backgroundfile-237572.pdf)
Confidential Attachment 1 - St. Lawrence Centre Construction/Revenue Cash Flow